Quarterly Stress Tests 31/03/2025

Residential Mortgage Pandbrieven Programme

NBB Stress Tests

Cover Test Scenario Inflows Outflows Total
Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 3.026.381.961 2.441.859.973 584.521.988
Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 2.965.557.358 2.441.859.973 523.697.385
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 2.813.516.445 2.441.859.973 371.656.472
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 2.725.489.347 2.441.859.973 283.629.374
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 2.677.216.972 2.441.859.973 235.356.999
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 2.647.309.879 2.441.859.973 205.449.906
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 2.988.373.337 2.441.859.973 546.513.364
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 2.954.712.331 2.441.859.973 512.852.358
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 2.931.416.930 2.441.859.973 489.556.956

Liquidity Test Scenario Inflows Outflows Total
Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 301.856.098 3.518.421 298.337.677
Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 298.948.970 3.518.421 295.430.550
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 300.006.527 3.518.421 296.488.106
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 299.223.007 3.518.421 295.704.586
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 298.466.894 3.518.421 294.948.473
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 297.737.120 3.518.421 294.218.699
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 300.818.569 3.518.421 297.300.148
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 300.818.569 3.518.421 297.300.148
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 300.818.569 3.518.421 297.300.148

CPR Stress Graph

Factor 1 2 3 4
CPR % 10 20 30 40

Description Stress Tests

Stress Test 1 Interest Rate Increase 200 basispoints:
this test will increase the interest income for all variable rate loans and will increase interest costs on covered bonds with variable rate. Loans
and covered bonds that are fixed rate are not impacted.

Stress Test 2 Interest Rate Decrease 200 basispoints:
this test will decrease the interest income for all variable rate loans and will decrease interest costs on covered bonds with variable rate. Loans
and covered bonds that are fixed rate are not impacted.

Cover Test Scenario Value Cover
Assets (Art. 6 RD)

Value Primary
Cover Assets (Art.

6 RD)

Nominal Value
covered bonds

Primary Cover
Assets Test (Min.

85%)

Overcollateral
Test  (Min.105%)

Stresstest 1 Interest Rate Increase + 200 2.528.201.272 2.379.195.782 2.250.000.000 105,74% 112,36%
Stresstest 2 Interest Rate Decrease - 200 2.528.201.272 2.379.195.782 2.250.000.000 105,74% 112,36%
Stresstest 3 Prepayment (CPR =10 %) 2.528.201.272 2.379.195.782 2.250.000.000 105,74% 112,36%
Stresstest 4 Prepayment (CPR =20 %) 2.528.201.272 2.379.195.782 2.250.000.000 105,74% 112,36%
Stresstest 5 Prepayment (CPR =30 %) 2.528.201.272 2.379.195.782 2.250.000.000 105,74% 112,36%
Stresstest 6 Prepayment (CPR =40 %) 2.528.201.272 2.379.195.782 2.250.000.000 105,74% 112,36%
Stresstest 7 Property Value Decline -10% 2.512.206.650 2.363.201.159 2.250.000.000 105,03% 111,65%
Stresstest 8 Property Value Decline -20% 2.478.545.643 2.329.540.153 2.250.000.000 103,54% 110,16%
Stresstest 9 Property Value Decline -20% + Additional Loss 1 % 2.455.250.242 2.306.244.752 2.250.000.000 102,50% 109,12%

Stress Test 3 to 6 CPR of XX%: this test will assume a CPR rate of XX%:
Because repayments on cover assets are also part of the cover pool in the category of the repaid cover asset (Royal Decree art. 3 §2), the
effect of this stress test is limited to loss of interest income on the prepaid part of the loan. The levels of CPR are linked to the internal CPR
model of the Bank. As long as this model indicates a level below 10%, the stress test will use the stress levels 10% to 40% in steps of 10%. In
case the model increases its estimation above 10%,  the stress test will use increased levels, starting at the nearest round-up of 5%.